Interest income collected (75,763)  Interest income collected (1,336)
Repayment −  Repayment (5,000)

30 September 2023 325,500  30 September 2022 1,070,630

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value

Sensitivity of the fair value measurement for Level 3 financial instruments to reasonably possible changes in
inputs used is presented below:

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or loss (domestic government debt securities
with indexed value denominated in hryvnias) consists of the fair value of the principal contract and the fair
value of the embedded option. The table below provides information on the sensitivity of the fair value
measurement of investments, measured at fair value through profit or loss, taking into account the sensitivity
to market indicators (indicators), the change of which affects the fair value of the financial instruments (the
forward exchange rate of the US dollar to the hryvnia, the volatility of the dollar USD to hryvnia and discount
rates):

Government securities

 Change in fair value of embedded derivative

Change of index 30 September 2023 31 December 2022

Forward USD/UAH exchange rate  + 1% - 1% 528,702 (528,785) 502,652 (502,548)
Volatility of USD/UAH exchange rate  +1 p.p. -1 p.p. 6,402 (5,149) 13,013 (10,921)
Discount rate +1 p.p. -1 p.p. (1,265,382) 1,328,975 (1,424,176) 1,495,527

 Translation from Ukrainian original
JOINT STOCK COMPANY “STATE SAVINGS BANK OF UKRAINE”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(in thousands of UAH)

35

The fair value of the embedded option is most sensitive to the changes in discount rates by 1 p.p.
increase/decrease in discount rate would result in the fair value of the option decrease/increase by
UAH (- 1,265,382)/+ 1,328,975) thousand as at 30 September 2023 (31 December 2022: by
UAH (- 1,424,176)/+1,495,527 thousand).

The Group also carried out a simulation of the fair value change of the hybrid instrument on the basis of